Future income taxes are not computed because the Underlying Properties are not tax-paying entities and because taxable
income for the Trust will be passed through to the Trust unitholders.

�
An annual discount factor of 10% is applied to the future net cash flows.

   Extensive judgments are involved in estimating the timing of production and the costs that will be incurred throughout the remaining lives
of the properties. Accordingly, the estimates of future net cash flows from proved reserves and the present value may be materially different
from subsequent actual results. The standardized measure of discounted net cash flows does not purport to present, nor should it be interpreted to
present, the fair value of the Trust's royalty interests in the Underlying Properties' oil and natural gas reserves. An estimate of fair value would
also take into account, among other things, the recovery of reserves not presently classified as proved, and anticipated future changes in prices
and costs. The following table presents future net cash flows relating to the Underlying Properties based on the standardized measure in ASC
Topic 932 (in thousands).

December 31, 2011

Historical
Underlying
Properties Adjustments

Pro Forma
SandRidge
Mississippian
Trust II

Future cash inflows from production $ 2,294,595 $ (837,639)(a) $ 1,456,956
Future production costs (402,985) 326,328(b) (76,657)
Future development costs(1) (245,742) 245,742(c) �

Undiscounted future net cash flows 1,645,868 (265,569) 1,380,299
10% annual discount (983,747) 292,057 (691,690)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 662,121 $ 26,488 $ 688,609

Edgar Filing: WACHOVIA CORP NEW - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 229

(1)
Includes future abandonment costs.

F-22

Edgar Filing: WACHOVIA CORP NEW - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 230

Table of Contents

SANDRIDGE MISSISSIPPIAN TRUST II

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. Pro Forma Supplemental Oil and Natural Gas Reserve and Standardized Measure Information (Continued)

   Changes in the standardized measure of future net cash flows related to proved oil and gas reserves are as follows for the year ended
December 31, 2011.

Historical
Underlying
Properties Adjustments

Pro Forma
SandRidge
Mississippian
Trust II

Present value as of December 31, 2010 $ 1,775 $ 666 $ 2,441
Changes during the period
Revenue less production and other costs (38,898) 260(b) (38,638)
Net changes in prices, production and other costs (4,241) 3,344(b) (897)
Development costs incurred 1,306 (1,306)(d) �
Net changes in future development costs (722) 722(c) �
Extensions and discoveries 659,753 27,601(e) 687,354
Revisions of previous quantity estimates 16,305 2,194(a) 18,499
Accretion of discount 169 47(a) 216
Timing differences and other 26,674 (7,040)(a) 19,634

Net change for the period 660,346 25,822 686,168

Present value as of December 31, 2011 $ 662,121 $ 26,488 $ 688,609

Adjustments:

(a)
Reflects portion attributable to retained interest of SandRidge in Underlying Properties.

(b)
Production costs to which the Trust's interest is not subject and amounts attributable to retained interest of SandRidge in the
Underlying Properties.

(c)
Future development costs to which the Trust's interest is not subject.

(d)
Development costs incurred related to the Underlying Properties during the period.

(e)
Future development costs and production costs attributable to extensions and discoveries to which the Trust is not subject, partially
offset by future net revenues attributable to SandRidge's retained interest in extensions and discoveries.